Interactive TV Arm: 45-296-026
ERGOTRON" User's Guide

Guia del usuario
Manuel de l'utilisateur
Benutzerhandbuch
Gebruikersgids

Guida per l'utente
Anvandarguide
A—Y—H AR
AFEmE

ArE R RHLHM

CAUTION! CAUTION!
MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY MAXIMUM SCREEN SIZE

60"

888-45-221-W-00rev.C + 11/11
10f18



Screws/Hardware For Flat Panel 697-613-00
Quantity

Part
M-A

4

e L e

N

P-K

Description

Philips screws M4 x 15mm
Philips screws M4 x 30mm
Philips screws M5 x 15mm
Philips screws M5 x 30mm
Philips screws M6 x 15mm
Philips screws M6 x 30mm
Philips screws M8 x 15mm
Philips screws M8 x 30mm
Round spacers M6-M8 x 5Smm
Round spacers M6-M8 x 10mm
Round washers M4-M5
Round washers M6-M8

Re

O

CONTENTS
Part Quantity Description
1 1 Wall Plate

Wall Kit ST8x2 697-641-00

Part

W-A

W-B

W-C

Arm/Wall Plate Hardware

2 Wall Plate Covers

Rear Arm Cover
CFT Arm
200x200 VESA Monitor Plate

4 Spider Adapters

Quantity

Description

2 Lag Bolt

2 Round Washers

2 Wall Anchor

Specialty Hardware kit 697-640-00
Quantity Description

Part

P-A

P-B

P-C

1

4

Philips Screw

Round Head Screws

Nuts

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

20f18



TOOLS NEEDED

Tools Needed
Herramientas necesarias
Outils requis

Bendotigte Werkzeuge
Benodigde gereedschappen
Strumenti necessari
Potrzebne narzedzia
Potfebné nastroje
Sziikséges eszk6zok
AtraitoUpeva gpyaleio
Ferramentas necessarias
Nodvendigt vaerktoj
Tarvittavat tyokalut
Verktyg som kravs
Instrumente necesare
Heo6xoaumu ypeaun
Vajalikud tooriistad
NepiecieSamie riki
Reikalingi jrankiai
Potrebno orodje
Potrebné naradie
Heob6xoavMble MHCTPYMEHTbI
Gerekli Aletler
Ngdvendige verktagy

1l shes 1001 38

FENIA

REZY =)

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

30f18



Wood Stud Mount

1a

7/32 x 2.75"
55mm x 70mm

o
O

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

40f 18



Solid Wall Mount

1a

Ta S

3/8 x2.75"
9.5-10mm x 70mm

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

50f18



Wall Track Mount (Optional Accessory - Not Included)

1

| )
0)) 0 )

D)
Q)@ @@D
=

D
ol |9
=
o_ 94
>‘:\\‘~\\\"7-
~ ~.
.G
\\\:\\
) %

Le—"
0)
0 0N
o | N
] NN
>~
0 N
/ ~

888-45-221-W-00rev.C - 11/11
60f18



3a
2

P-M

e’
& PF

65mm Washer

- P-1

P-K

& 16mm Bearing

S N

Spring Disc

— P-G

25mm Washer

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

N\

7 of 18



4
A

100 x 200
200 x 200

200x 300
200 x 400

C

300 x 300
300 x 400

400 x 400

600 x 400

D

300 x 200

400 x 200

«200mm (7-7/8")

& 5
o o A
A A 5
o oS |8

3 |
3 |3
? |3
5 R
=R
o |

o o |2
\& Y/

o o il

\D B

200mm (7-7/8")

7)) == e sosmmemn o=
) ==« smrmms = -

600mm (23-5/8")

>

(.9T/ET-TT) WWOOE

<

(P /€-GT) WWOOY

400mm (15-3/4")

_300mm (11-13/16")

400mm (15-3/4")

«300mm (11-13/16")

s mmesne s )

80f18

(,9T/ET-TT) WWOooE

(.7 /£-GT) WwOOoY

(. /£-GT) WwWQOoY

(.8/2-2) wwipoz

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11



200mm (7-7/8"

100 x 200

200 x 200 A

=

WARNING! PLEASE SELECT THE PROPER SCREW LENGTH FOR YOUR FLAT PANEL
BY HAND TIGHTENING TO CHECK YOUR FLAT PANELS THREAD DEPTH.

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

90f18



< D 300x200(S
c 300%300 i
300 x 400 a0x200| | |

400 x 400

B 200 x 300
200 x 400

600 x 400

400mm

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

100f 18



B/ C/D

WARNING! PLEASE SELECT THE PROPER SCREW LENGTH FOR YOUR FLAT PANEL
BY HAND TIGHTENING TO CHECK YOUR FLAT PANELS THREAD DEPTH.

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11
110f 18



120f 18



It is important that you adjust this product according to the weight of the mounted equipment as described in the
following steps. Any time equipment is added or removed from this product, resulting in a change in the weight of the
mounted load, you should repeat these adjustment steps to ensure safe and optimum operation. « Adjustments should
move smoothly and easily through the full range of motion and stay where you set it. If adjustments are difficult and
do not stay in the desired position, follow the instructions to loosen or tighten the tension to create a smooth, easy
adjustment motion. Depending on your product and the adjustment, it may take several turns to notice a difference.

Es importante ajustar este producto conforme al peso del equipo montado, segtin se describe en los pasos siguientes. Cada

vez que se agregue o quite equipo de este producto y cambie el peso de la carga montada, debera repetir estos ajustes

para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y optimo. - Los movimientos de ajuste deben poder realizarse de manera suave

y firme dentro de la amplitud de movimiento permitida, y mantenerse donde usted los fije. Si los ajustes son abruptos o no
permanecen en dicha posicion, siga las instrucciones para aflojar o ajustar la tension y suavizar asi el movimiento. Dependiendo
del producto y el ajuste, es posible que deba hacer varios intentos hasta poder observar la diferencia .

Il estimportant que vous fixiez ce produit par rapport au poids du matériel installé, comme l'indiquent les étapes suivantes.
A chaque fois que vous ajoutez ou que vous retirez du matériel de ce produit, et que le poids du matériel change, répétez ces
étapes d'ajustement pour garantir la sécurité et une utilisation optimale. « Les réglages doivent s'effectuer facilement et sans
forcer dans toutes les positions et rester en place une fois réalisés. Si les réglages sont difficiles a effectuer et ne restent pas
en position, suivez les instructions pour desserrer ou resserrer la tension afin que les mouvements soient plus aisés. Selon le
produit que vous utilisez et le réglage, il faut parfois effectuer plusieurs tours de vis avant de remarquer une différence.

Es ist von Bedeutung, dass Sie dieses Produkt entsprechend dem Gewicht des installierten Gerits wie in den folgenden
Schritten beschrieben anpassen. Wenn Zubehor von diesem Produkt entfernt oder dazu hinzugefiigt wird, was zu einer
Anderung der Last fiihrt, sollten Sie diese Einstellungsschritte wiederholen, um einen sicheren und optimalen Betrieb zu
gewahrleisten. « Einstellungen sollten Giber den gesamten Verstellbereich gleichmaBig und leicht durchzufiihren sein und an der
eingestellten Position verbleiben. Lassen sich die Einstellungen nur schwer durchfiihren oder bleibt das Gerdt nicht in der gewiinschten
Position, folgen Sie der Anleitung und lockern oder verstarken Sie die Spannung fiir eine gleichméBige und leichte Einstellung. Je nach
Produkt und Einstellung muss dies mehrmals wiederholt werden, um einen Unterschied zu merken.

Het is belangrijk dat u dit product aanpast volgens het gewicht van de gemonteerde apparatuur zoals beschreven staat in de
volgende stappen. Telkens als er apparatuur toegevoegd wordt aan of verwijderd wordt van dit product, wat een verandering
van het gewicht van de gemonteerde belasting tot gevolg heeft, moet u deze aanpassingsstappen herhalen om een veilige en
optimale werking te garanderen. < Verplaatsingen moeten soepel en eenvoudig over het volle bewegingsbereik mogelijk
zijn, en de ingestelde positie moet gehandhaafd blijven. Als aanpassingen moeilijk zijn en de gewenste positie blijft niet
gehandhaafd, dan volgt u de instructies om de spanning te verminderen of vergroten om een soepele, eenvoudige aanpassing
mogelijk te maken. Al naargelang uw product en de gewenste aanpassing, kunnen een paar slagen nodig zijn om verschil te
merken.

E importante regolare questo prodotto in base al peso dell'attrezzatura montata, come descritto nella procedura seguente.
Ogni volta che si aggiungono o si rimuovono componenti da questo prodotto, variando quindi il peso del carico fissato, ripetere
questa procedura di regolazione per garantire il funzionamento ottimale e in sicurezza « | componenti a posizione regolabile
devono essere spostabili in modo regolare e agevolmente per la loro intera corsa e rimanere fermi quando li si rilasciano. Se
risulta difficile regolare la posizione di un componete o questo non rimane nella posizione desiderata, seguire le istruzioni

per ridurre o aumentare la tensione di bloccaggio affinché il movimento risulti agevole e facilmente regolabile. A seconda del
prodotto e del tipo di regolazione, possono essere necessarie piu corse prima di notare una differenza.

Det &r viktigt att du justerar denna produkt enligt den monterade utrustningens vikt, som beskrivet i foljande steg. Nar
utrustning ldggs till eller tas bort fran denna produkt och vikten av den monterade belastningen férandras, bor du upprepa
dessa justeringar for att sakerstélla siker och optimal drift.

Justeringar ska rora sig smidigt och latt genom hela uppsattningen rorelser, och stanna dar du staller in dem. Om justeringarna
ar besvarliga och inte stannar i 6nskad position, folj instruktionerna om att lossa pa eller skruva at skruvar for att skapa en
smidig och létt justeringsrorelse. Beroende pa din produkt, och pa justeringen, kan det ta flera varv innan man marker nagon
skillnad.

CORBF, MYFTEEBOERBCHUTROFIETHABL T<EEVY, CORRICHF[ERY[FEY, BYALEYL
TEEBNED2L5ER. RN OBRBRBREZRIAIZILOICALUFIRESLLTRITLTILEZ L,

FAEGUEHNTAL—AD DEHRICBKHUEN BV, BELLENELL>AYEEEhEThEBYEEA, REOBEN
ECERL<, BENETEEE M BEVEER, ABFAL—XICTER LD, FPBLH > TRIZERLET, HSELVOR
BPRECLO>TR, BV B2ENIRERTAEAEEBETNEBRSBVIEEHET,

BHRNLRERIMHECENREEN , HEBEEMARNUE, IRBATEREETRECHARENLEL  HEREA ST
BT  BRTHEREEN. REEHAFRRATARX , TREERK/LBESTEESIE,

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

130f18



@I Lift - Up and down @I
Elevacion (arriba y abajo)
Ajustement en hauteur : bas et haut
Hohenverstellung - rauf und runter
Verstel in hoogte - Omhoog en omlaag
Sollevamento - Su e Giu
Lyft - upp och ned
V7 MET)
FrE (ET)
=0] (%l/012H=)

Tilt - Forward and Backward
Inclinacion (adelante y atras)
Inclinaison : Avant et arriére
Neigung - vor und zuriick

Kantel - Naar voren en naar achteren
Inclinazione - Avanti ed Indietro
Vinkla - framat och bakat

FILN (F1#)

s (FifE)

7187| - EE

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

140f 18



@I Lift - Up and down

Elevacion (arriba y abajo)

Ajustement en hauteur : bas et haut
Hohenverstellung - rauf und runter
Verstel in hoogte - Omhoog en omlaag
Sollevamento - Su e Giu
Lyft - upp och ned
U7 MET)
FiE (ETF)
=0| (sl/012H=)

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11
150f 18



888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

160f 18



CAUTION! The bottom nut will turn during adjustment of the top nut;
DO NOT apply any tool to the bottom nut. Serious damage to the Arm
may occur if these instructions are not followed.

PRECAUCION La tuerca inferior gira mientras se ajusta la tuerca supe-
rior; NO aplique ninguna herramienta a la tuerca inferior. Si no sigue
estas instrucciones, el brazo puede sufrir dafios graves.

du haut ; n'utiliser AUCUN outil sur I'écrou du bas. Le bar pourrait étre
sérieusement endommagé dans le cas ou ces instructions ne seraient
pas suivies.

VORSICHT! Beim Drehen der oberen Mutter dreht sich auch die
untere Mutter. Fixieren Sie die untere Mutter AUF KEINEN FALL. Bei
Nichteinhaltung dieser Anweisung kann es zu erheblichen Schaden
am Arm kommen.

\ ATTENTION ! Lécrou du bas tournera pendant I'ajustement de celui

VOORZICHTIG! Tijdens het aanpassen van de bovenste moer draait de
onderste moer mee. GEBRUIK GEEN GEREEDSCHAP op de onderste
moer. Er kan ernstige schade aan de arm optreden als deze instructies
niet opgevolgd worden.

ATTENZIONE Il dado inferiore gira durante la regolazione del dado
superiore; NON applicare nessun attrezzo al dado inferiore. Se non si
seguono queste istruzioni, si possono causare danni gravi al braccio.

VARNING: Den undre muttern kommer att rotera under justering av
den 6vre muttern - anvand INTE nagot verktyg pa den undre muttern.
Det kan uppsta allvarliga skador pa armen om dessa instruktioner
inte atfoljs.

RE B0y NEBHIHIRCTHOSY NEEELET,
THOFY MR, IEREZ-NRALBVTEEWY, C
?E?Eﬁﬁ?ét\T—Atikkﬁﬁﬁﬁiéﬂ%ﬁﬁ&
b o

! {R ERESREDESESEY, BNERPEGLER
IR, TEFRETTEIRXERERT,

J

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11
17 of 18



Tilt - Forward and Backward
Inclinacion (adelante y atras)
Inclinaison : Avant et arriére
Neigung - vor und zuriick

Kantel - Naar voren en naar achteren
Inclinazione - Avanti ed Indietro
Vinkla - framat och bakat

FIN (F1#)

s (FIfE)

7187] - EE

® © 2011 Ergotron, Inc.
%o-rm-’ All rights reserved.
While Ergotron, Inc. makes every effort to provide accurate and complete information on the installation
and use of its products, it will not be held liable for any editorial errors or omissions (including those
made in the process of translation from English to another language), or for incidental, special or
consequential damages of any nature resulting from furnishing this instruction and performance of
equipment in connection with this instruction. Ergotron, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in the
product design and/or product documentation without notification to its users. For the most current
product information, or to know if this document is available in languages other than those herein,
please contact Ergotron. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise
without the prior written consent of Ergotron, Inc, 1181 Trapp Road, Eagan, Minnesota, 55121, USA
Patents Pending and Patented U.S. & Foreign. Ergotron is a registered trademark of Ergotron, Inc.

Americas Sales and
Corporate Headquarters

St. Paul, MN USA
(800) 888-8458
+1-651-681-7600
www.ergotron.com
sales@ergotron.com

EMEA Sales

Amersfoort, The Netherlands
+31 33 45 45 600
www.ergotron.com
info.eu@ergotron.com

APAC Sales Worldwide OEM Sales

Tokyo, Japan
www.ergotron.com
apaccustomerservice@ergotron.com

www.ergotron.com
info.oem@ergotron.com

888-45-221-W-00rev.C- 11/11

180f 18



